

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE FOREIGN EXCHANGE
BENCHMARK RATES ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

No. 1:13-cv-07789-LGS

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. GOLDBERGER PROVIDES THE STANDARD TO EVALUATE COMMON
FUND FEE AWARDS 3

II. THE OBJECTION’S FLAWED SURVEY OF FEE AWARDS SHOULD BE
REJECTED..... 4

III. LITIGATION RISK IS MEASURED WHEN A CASE IS FILED..... 7

IV. OBJECTOR’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS 9

 A. The Lodestar Cross Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Fee..... 9

 B. Market Rate Fee Agreements Support the Requested Award 11

 C. Fees Should Be Awarded Based on the Gross Settlement Fund 12

V. OBJECTOR KORNELL CONCEDES MINIMAL KNOWLEDGE OF THE
CASE AND THAT HIS OBJECTION IS LAWYER-DRIVEN..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	5
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Albany</i> , 493 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>Barnes v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 01-10395, 2006 WL 6916834 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2006)	12, 14
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 355 Fed. Appx. 523 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , No. 1:96-cv-01285, 2011 WL 10676927 (D.D.C. July 27, 2011)	5
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	1, 2, 11
<i>Huyer v. Buckley</i> , 849 F.3d 395 (8th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-02311, 2017 WL 3525415 (E.D. Mich. July 10, 2017).....	10
<i>In re Bisys Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3840, 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007)	1
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	3, 4, 7
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1361 (D. Me. Oct. 7, 2003)	14
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-md-2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016)	5, 7

In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. MDL 1203, 2002 WL 32154197 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 3, 2002).....13

In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)7

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 721 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....12

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....11

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & “Erisa” Litig.,
 MDL No. 1658 (D.N.J. June 28, 2016)11

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)6

In Re: Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in the Gulf of Mexico, on Apr. 20, 2010,
 Nos. 12-970, 15-4143, 15-4146 (E.D. La. Feb. 15, 2017).....10

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-md-2002 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2017).....10

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 1827, 2013 WL 1365900 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013)5, 6, 8, 14

In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. PSLRA Litig.,
 643 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (D. Minn. 2009).....13

In re Vioxx Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 760 F. Supp. 2d 640 (E.D. La. 2010).....5

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), *aff’d sub nom. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....6, 7, 12, 13

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....3, 4

McGreevy v. Life Alert Emergency Response, Inc.,
 258 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....6, 11

Powers v. Eichen,
 229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000)12

Precision Assocs., Inc. v. Panalpina World Transport (Holding) Ltd.,
No. 08-cv-42, 2015 WL 6964973 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2015)10

Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988)7

Tenuto v. Transworld Sys.,
No. 99-4228, 2002 WL 188569 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2002)14

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....9

Other Authorities

Dennis M. Gingold and M. Alexander Pearl, *Tribute to Elouise Cobell*,
33 PUB. LAND & RESOURCES L. REV. 189 (2012).....5

4 William B. Rubenstein, *et al.*, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS
§13:21 (5th ed.).....13
